## Debra DeBerry Clerk, Superior Court



#### PRESS CONTACTS:

Xernia L. Fortson, Esq. Public Information Officer Cell: 404-275-8704

> William Sheppard Chief Deputy Phone: 404-371-2795

Cell: 404-345-6983

### **DEKALB COUNTY**

#### **NEWS RELEASE**

**September 25, 2023** 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

# DeKalb Clerk Debra DeBerry to Host Passport Day Saturday, September 30, 2023

**DECATUR, GA** – DeKalb County Superior Court Clerk Debra DeBerry is hosting Passport Day, **Saturday, September 30, 2023, 8:00 a.m. until 12:00 p.m.,** to accept passport applications and to provide passport information to U.S. citizens. No Appointment necessary. You may apply for a passport for routine or expedited service. DeKalb Clerk of Superior Court, along with hundreds of local acceptance facilities around the country, are joining the Department of State in hosting Passport Day as a national passport acceptance and outreach event. The DeKalb Clerk of Superior Court routinely accepts passport applications, Monday through Friday, 8:30AM – 4:30PM with no appointment necessary.

For more information on Passport Day and how to apply for a U.S. passport, please visit dksuperiorclerk.com/Passports or call Fayron Woodley at 404-687-3873.

**Event:** Passport Day

**Date:** Saturday, September 30, 2023

**Time:** 8:00 am - 12:00 pm

Where: DeKalb County Courthouse

**Clerk of Superior Court, Ground Floor** 

**556 North McDonough Street** 

Decatur, Georgia 30030

- MORE -



####